Public Trust Office—Alteration and Reconstitution of Local Districts

WHEREAS by section 2 of the Public Trust Office Amend-W ment Act 1921-22, it is enacted that the Public Trustee may, by notice in the Gazette, from time to time establish and define, abolish, alter, or reconstitute local districts for the purposes of the said Act:

And whereas in pursuance of the said power a notice establishing and defining (inter alia) the local districts to be controlled by the District Public Trustees for Dunedin and Invercargill was published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 13th day of April 1922:

And whereas a further notice in pursuance of the said power was published in the New Zealand Gazette on the 27th day of March 1947, altering the boundaries of the local district to be controlled by the said District Public Trustee for Dunedin:

And whereas it has become expedient to alter the boundaries of the said local districts:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and in exercise of the powers conferred on him by the said section 2, the Public Trustee of the Dominion of New Zealand doth hereby alter the said local

districts and reconstitute them for the purposes of the said Act as follows:-

#### Local District of Dunedin

The whole of the counties of Waihemo, Waikouaiti, Peninsula, Taieri, Maniototo, Bruce, and Vincent; that portion of the Lake County comprised in the Cardrona and Lower and

Mid Wanaka Survey Districts, and such portion of the Cromwell Survey District as is situated in the Lake County; the Clutha County except that portion lying to the north and west of the Kelso-Waipahi-Gore railway-line; and that portion of the Tuapeka County lying to the east of a line drawn along the watershed between the Pomahaka and Clutha Rivers, commencing at a point due north of Trig. Station A 5169' on the northern boundary of the Tuapeka County and finishing at Trig. Station D 626' on the southern boundary of the Tuapeka County

## Local District of Invercargill

Local District of Invercargill

The whole of the counties of Southland, Wallace, Fiord, and Stewart Island; the Lake County except the parts thereof comprised in the Cardrona and Lower and Mid Wanaka Survey Districts and except that portion of the Cromwell Survey District situated in the Lake County; that portion of the Clutha County lying to the north and west of the Kelso-Waipahi-Gore railway-line; and that portion of the Tuapeka county lying to the west of a line drawn along the watershed between the Pomahaka and Clutha Rivers, commencing at a point due north of Trig. Station A 5169' on the northern boundary of the Tuapeka County and finishing at Trig. Station D 626' on the southern boundary of the Tuapeka County.

Dated at Wellington, this 10th day of April 1953.

Dated at Wellington, this 10th day of April 1953.

The Public Trustee,

Bv

D. R. WHITE, Deputy of the Public Trustee.

#### Decisions Under the Customs Acts

THE following decisions in interpretation of the Customs Tariff are published for public information:-

PART I—DECISIONS IN INTERPRETATION OF THE TARIFF

Tariff Item.	Decision.	Record No.
152	Petersham having several warp threads of rubber. (For trouser banding made by sewing this material to a backing —see Tariff item 161)	65–5/112/2
199 (1)	Tubing, plastic film, in long lengths for cutting up and making into trade containers  Electrical—	65-20/221
352 (b)	Lamps, bactericidal, designed to produce rays of a wave length destructive to bacteria and not for purposes of illumination	65-12/27/26

### PART II—INDEX TO DECISIONS

Tariff Item No.			Goods.	
352	Electrical		Bactericidal lamps.	
199 (1)			Plastic film tubing, for making.  Lamps—	
352	Electrical		Bactericidal.	
152			Petersham, rubber threaded.	
199 (1)			Film tubing, for trade containers.	
199 (1)			Tubing— Plastic film, for trade containers.	

# PART III—DECISION WHICH IS CANCELLED

Tariff Item No.		Cancelled Decision.			
338 (4)	Lamps	Bactericidal lamps purposes of illumination. (See now Tariff item 352—electrical).			

Customs Department, Wellington C. 1, 16 April 1953.